ORDINANCE OF THE CITY OF BLOOMINGTON, COUNTY OF MONROE, STATE OF INDIANA, No. 1, 1951

An Ordinance creating the office of City Judge in the City of Bloomington, County of Monroe, State of Indiana, and providing for the election and qualification of a City Judge, and the salary and expenses therefor.

BE IT ORDAINED BY THE COMMON COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF BLOOMINGTON, COUNTY OF MONROE, STATE OF INDIANA:

Section 1: That there is hereby created the office of City Judge for the City of Bloomington, County of Monroe, State of Indiana.

Section 2: That the first incumbent to fill the office hereby created shall be elected at the next city election to be held in 1951, and each year thereafter when city elections are held, in accordance with the provisions of law now or hereafter in effect, for a term as provided by law, and said judge shall exercise the powers and duties of said office as provided by law.

Section 3: That it shall be the duty of the proper officers of the City of Bloomington, County of Monroe, State of Indiana, to include in the annual budget of said city for each and every year, for the following year, beginning with the budget prepared in 1951 for the year, 1952, the amount required for the salary and necessary expenses of said City Judge, as now provided by law.

Section 4: If any section, clause, provision or portion of this Ordinance shall be held to be invalid or unconstitutional by any court of competent jurisdiction, such decision shall not affect any other section, clause, provision or portion of this Ordinance.

This Ordinance shall be in full force and effect from and after its passage by the Common Council andits approval by the Mayor.

Passed and Adopted by the Common Council of the City of Bloomington, Indiana, this 6th day of March, 1951.

/s/ Thos. L. Lemon
Mayor and Presiding Officer

ATTEST:

/s/ Carl O. Stewart City Clerk-Treasurer

Presented to the Mayor of the City of Bloomington, Indiana, this 6th day of March, 1951, at the hour of 7:45 o'clock P. M.

/s/ Carl O.Stewart City Clerk-Treasurer

Approved and signed by me this 6th day of March, 1951, at the hour of 7:45 o'clock P. M.

/s/ Thos L. Lemon
Mayor of the City of Bloomington, Ind.

ATTEST:

/s/ Carl O. Stewart
City Clerk-Treasurer